

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1ST SPECIAL SESSION

JANUARY 2, 1974 TO MARCH 29, 1974

AND BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

REGULAR SESSION

JANUARY 1, 1975 TO JULY 2, 1975

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REVISED STATUTES OF 1964, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1975

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

PUBLIC LAWS, 1975

Receiving, recording and indexing any deed or mortgage or any other instrument which is entitled to be recorded and for which a specific fee is not set forth in this section or in any other section, the sum of $\$_4$ \$5 for the first record page and \$1 for each additional record page or portion thereof.

Sec. 2. 33 MRSA § 751, sub-§ 2, as amended by PL 1973, c. 226, is further amended to read:

2. Assignment or discharge. Recording and indexing a discharge of mortgage, assignment of mortgage, partial or complete discharge of attachment, the sum of \$3 \$4 each;

Sec. 3. 33 MRSA § 751, sub-§ 3, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 226, is further amended to read:

3. Municipal quitclaim deed. Recording and indexing a municipal quitclaim deed, the sum of $\frac{1}{5}$ for the first record page and 1 for each additional record page or portion thereof;

Sec. 4. 33 MRSA § 751, sub-§ 4, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 226, is further amended to read:

4. Copy of writ of attachment in unincorporated place. Receiving from an officer a copy of writ of attachment of real estate or a copy of writ of attachment of personal property in an unincorporated place, minuting it when it is received, keeping it on file and entering it in a book kept for that purpose, $\frac{2}{3}$;

Sec. 5. 33 MRSA § 751, sub-§ 7, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 625, § 230, is further amended to read:

7. Organization of corporation. Recording certificate of organization of corporations and certifying copies thereof for filing with the Secretary of State: Corporation without capital stock, the sum of \$5 \$8;

Sec. 6. 33 MRSA § 751, sub-§ 11, as last amended by PL 1973, c. 226, is further amended to read:

11. Mortgage foreclosure. Recording and indexing a notice of foreclosure, the sum of \$4 \$5 for the first record page and \$1 for each additional record page or portion thereof;

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 199

AN ACT to Permit Reimbursement of Attorney General's Cost of Investigation when a Permanent Injunction is Issued.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

5 MRSA § 209, last sentence, as repealed and replaced by PL 1973, c. 419, § 2, is amended to read :

In any action under this section where a permanent injunction is issued, the court may order the person against whom the permanent injunction has been issued to pay to the State the costs of the investigation of that person by the Attorney General and the costs of the suit, which funds shall be applied in the carrying out of this chapter accrue to the General Fund.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 200

AN ACT Extending the Time for Apportionment of County Taxes from April to May in the Year 1975.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, under the present law the county tax must be apportioned upon the towns in the month of April; and

Whereas, the inflationary impact on county budgets is so great that it will be impossible to assess during 1975 the county tax within the time allowed; and

Whereas, the following extension of time will prevent undue hardship in resolving such; and

Whereas, the following legislation to temporarily change the apportionment to the month of May is vitally necessary to prevent undue hardship and confusion on the several counties and municipalities of the State; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

30 MRSA § 254-A is enacted to read:

§ 254-A. Temporary extension

Notwithstanding the provisions of section 254 when a county tax is authorized, for the year 1975, the county commissioners shall, in May apportion it upon the towns and other places according to the last state valuation and fix the time for the payment of the same, which shall not be earlier than the first day of the following September.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.